

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE )  
COMMISSION, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
COMPLETE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS )  
GROUP, INC., *et al.*, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

Case. No. 20-CV-81205-RAR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO RECEIVER’S MOTION  
TO APPROVE TREATMENT OF MERCHANT VICTIM CLAIMS**

**ALMEIDA LAW GROUP LLC**

David S. Almeida, *Esq.*  
Mathew J. Langley, *Esq.*  
849 W. Webster Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60614  
(312) 576-3024  
[david@almeidalawgroup.com](mailto:david@almeidalawgroup.com)  
[matt@almeidalawgroup.com](mailto:matt@almeidalawgroup.com)

**WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP**

Shane R. Heskin, *Esq.*  
1650 Market Street, Suite 1800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 864-6329  
[heskins@whiteandwilliams.com](mailto:heskins@whiteandwilliams.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY & FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
I. Summary of the Merchant Victims’ Claims. ....	9
II. The Administrative Claims Process in The SEC Action. ....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Merchant Victims’ Claims Have Considerable Merit. ....	11
II. The Merchants Are Entitled to Constitutional Due Process and Did Not Consent to Jurisdiction in the Receivership Court.....	14
III. The Pennsylvania Actions Are Subject to the First-Filed Rule. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AKF, Inc. v. W. Foot &amp; Ankle Ctr.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 66 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	11
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Chatterjee</i> , 636 F.2d 37 (3d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>China Trade &amp; Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Collegiate Licensing Co. v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> , 713 F. 3d 71 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Crystal Springs Capital Inc. v. Big Thicket Coin, LLC</i> , 2023 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5083 (2d Dep’t Oct. 11, 2023).....	12
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	16
<i>Davis v. Richmond Capital Group</i> , 194 A.D.3d 516 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....	12, 13
<i>Eisenhardt v. Schmidt</i> , 27 N.J. Super. 76 (Ch. Div. 1953) .....	12
<i>Endico Potatoes, Inc. v. Git Grp./Factoring, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. RCG Advances, LLC</i> , 20-cv-4432 (JSR), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174030, *2 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2023) .....	13
<i>Fleetwood Servs., LLC v. Complete Bus. Sols. Grp.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 361 (2019) .....	11
<i>Fleetwood Servs., LLC</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 14241 (2d Cir. June 8, 2023) .....	11, 13
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	16
<i>Haymount Urgent Care PC v. GoFund Advance, LLC</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	12, 13

*Int'l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Sweet Little Mexico Corp.*,  
665 F. 3d 671 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 18

*Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel*,  
20 F.3d 1250 (3d. Cir. 1994)..... 16

*Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.*,  
521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... 10

*Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines*,  
235 U.S. App. D.C. 207, 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 18

*Lateral Recovery LLC v. Funderz.Net, LLC*,  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10134 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2024) ..... 11

*Lateral Recovery LLC v. Queen Funding LLC*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129032 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2022) ..... 12, 13

*Lateral Recovery, LLC v. Cap. Merch. Servs., LLC*,  
632 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022) ..... 10, 12, 13

*Lexington Ins. Co. v. Caleco, Inc.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1318 (D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2003) ..... 17

*LG Funding, LLC v. United Senior Properties of Olathe, LLC*,  
181 A.D.3d 664 (2d Dep't 2020) ..... 12, 13

*Major's Furniture Mart, Inc. v. Castle Credit Corp.*,  
602 F.3d 538 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 13

*Manuel v. Convergys Corp.*,  
430 F. 3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 18, 19

*MasterCard Int'l, Inc. v. Argencard Sociedad Anonima*,  
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4625 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2002) ..... 18

*New Y-Capp v. Arch Cap. Funding LLC*,  
2022 U.S. Dist LEXIS 180309 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022)..... 12

*People v. Richmond Capital Group LLC*,  
2023 NYLJ LEXIS 2487 (Sup. Ct. Sept. 20, 2023)..... 12

*Rubenstein v. Small*,  
273 A.D.2d 102 (1st Dep't 1947) ..... 12

*Swarb v. Lennox*,  
405 U.S. 191 (1972)..... 16

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 7

Tex. Fin. Code, § 306.001..... 12
